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Explanatory Note

On September 21, 2007, the Company filed a Current Report on Form 8-K reporting under Item 2.02 its financial results for its third quarter ended July 31, 2007
and certain other matters under Item 2.01. This Amendment No. 1 amends and restates the original Current Report on Form 8-K in its entirety and adds the
transcript of the conference call reporting the financial results as Exhibit 99.2.
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Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

The Company has made a series of advances under a loan to a start-up connector company, Applied Optical Systems, Inc. (the “Borrower”). On September 19,
2007, the Company made an advance to the Borrower which, when aggregated with the other advances made to the Borrower, increases the net amount owed to
the Company by the Borrower to approximately 10% of the Company’s total assets.

As of September 19, 2007, the Company had advanced a total of $3,438,379, net (including some accrued interest and accounts receivable from certain product
sales) to the Borrower. The note receivable associated with the advances matures July 31, 2008, if not further amended. The note receivable is collateralized by all
of the Borrower’s tangible and intangible property and bears interest at six percent (6%) per annum. Two of the founders of the Borrower have also personally
guaranteed amounts up to two-thirds of the principal balance outstanding on the note receivables plus two-thirds of any accrued interest related to the note
receivables. In connection with the loan, the Company was issued a warrant by the Borrower which, as amended, gives the Company the right to purchase a fifty-
six percent (56%) equity interest in the Borrower on a fully diluted, as converted basis, for a purchase price of $1,500,000. In addition, the Company was granted
the right to purchase all other outstanding equity of the Borrower at various times from 2009 through 2012, at a fixed multiple of trailing earnings before interest
and taxes (EBIT), conditioned upon the Company’s exercise of the warrant or the Borrower’s failure to repay the loans when due. The note receivable is callable
by the Company at any time. The Company’s rights under the warrant terminate if the warrant is not exercised prior to the expiration date.

The loan is part of a strategy designed to provide the Company with the ability to expand its product line offering in certain market niches in which the Company
currently sells its fiber optic cable products and to preserve channels to market for the Company’s existing product line offering in those market niches over the
longer term.

The Borrower specializing in the design, manufacture and sale of connectors and cable assemblies for certain niche markets. The Borrower offers complementary
products to the Company’s product offering and is still in the development stage. As a development stage company, the Borrower currently has limited revenues
and assets and is incurring net losses.
 
Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On September 14, 2007, the Company issued a press release announcing its 2007 third quarter financial results. The Company also held a conference call
on September 20, 2007 to discuss its financial results for the third quarter ended July 31, 2007. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1. The transcript
of the conference is attached here to as Exhibit 99.2.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits

The following are filed as Exhibits to this Report.
 
Exhibit No.  Description of Exhibit
99.1  Press release issued September 14, 2007 (FILED HEREWITH)
99.2  Transcript of conference call on September 20, 2007 (FILED HEREWITH)
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION

By:  /s/ TRACY G. SMITH
Name: Tracy G. Smith
Title:  Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dated: September 26, 2007
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EXHIBIT INDEX
OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION

Current report on Form 8-K
 
Exhibit No.  Description of Exhibit
99.1  Press release issued September 14, 2007 (FILED HEREWITH)

99.2  Transcript of conference call on September 20, 2007 (FILED HEREWITH)
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
5290 Concourse Drive
Roanoke, VA 24019
(Nasdaq GM: OCCF)
www.occfiber.com

 
AT THE COMPANY:     
Neil Wilkin    Tracy Smith  
President & CEO    Vice President & CFO  
(540) 265-0690    (540) 265-0690  
investorrelations@occfiber.com    investorrelations@occfiber.com  

AT JOELE FRANK, WILKINSON BRIMMER KATCHER:   
Andrew Siegel    Ryan May  
(212) 355-4449 ext. 127    (212) 355-4449 ext. 132  
asiegel@joelefrank.com    rmay@joelefrank.com  

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION REPORTS
FISCAL THIRD QUARTER 2007 FINANCIAL RESULTS

ROANOKE, VA, September 14, 2007 – Optical Cable Corporation (Nasdaq GM: OCCF) today announced financial results for its fiscal third quarter and the
nine months ended July 31, 2007.

Third Quarter 2007 Financial Results

Optical Cable reported net income of $538,000, or $0.09 per basic and diluted share, for its third quarter ended July 31, 2007, compared to net income of
$128,000, or $0.02 per basic and diluted share, for the same period last year.

Net sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased 1.0% to $11.7 million, compared to net sales of $11.6 million for the comparable period last year. Net sales
for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 sequentially increased compared to net sales of $9.3 million and $11.1 million during the first and second quarters of fiscal
2007, respectively.

Optical Cable’s gross profit margin increased to 40.2% during the third quarter of fiscal 2007, compared to 34.3% for the third quarter of fiscal 2006, largely due
to increased manufacturing efficiencies.

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A expenses”) for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased 5.2% to $3.9 million compared to $3.7 million for
the same period last year. Contributing to the net increase in SG&A expenses for the third quarter were increases in employee compensation costs.
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Fiscal Year-to-Date 2007 Financial Results

The Company reported net income of $442,000, or $0.07 per basic and diluted share, for the nine months ended July 31, 2007, as compared to a net loss of
$401,000, or $0.07 per basic and diluted share, for the same period last year.

Net sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 decreased 1.8% to $32.1 million from $32.7 million for the same period in fiscal 2006.

Optical Cable’s gross profit margin increased to 36.6% for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 compared to 32.7% for the same period in fiscal 2006, as the
Company’s manufacturing lead times decreased and its manufacturing efficiencies increased. These improvements are in part the result of the Company’s
successful implementation of the major portions of its new ERP system.

SG&A expenses for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 decreased 1.5% to $11.0 million from $11.2 million for the same period last year. The net decrease in
SG&A expenses for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 is primarily attributable to decreases in employee compensation costs.

Management’s Comments

“Optical Cable continues to benefit from investments in systems, processes and facilities, as well as from certain sales initiatives. As a result, we increased sales,
gross profit margins and net income during the third quarter of 2007,” stated Mr. Neil Wilkin, President and CEO of Optical Cable Corporation.

“We are encouraged by the results this quarter, and we will continue to focus on our sales and product offering initiatives, as well as controlling our costs,” added
Mr. Wilkin.

Restatement of First Two Fiscal Quarters of 2007

During the preparation of the condensed financial statements for the third quarter of fiscal 2007, Optical Cable Corporation’s management team discovered a
price data-entry error associated with the receipt of a large raw material shipment had been made during the first quarter of fiscal 2007. This price data-entry error
affected the Company’s reported interim financial statements for the first two quarters of fiscal 2007.

Upon discovering the price data-entry error, the Company conducted extensive testing of its bare fiber inventory pricing as of January 31, April 30 and July 31,
2007, but found no other errors that individually, or in aggregate, could be considered material.

The Company intends to restate the condensed financial statements for the first and second quarters of fiscal 2007, in amended quarterly reports to be filed with
the SEC. The restatements result in an increase in the Company’s net loss of approximately $186,000, or $0.04 per basic and diluted share, for the first quarter of
fiscal 2007, and an increase in the Company’s net income of approximately $172,000, or $0.03 per basic and diluted share, for the second quarter of fiscal 2007.
The combined impact of the restatements result in a cumulative understatement of net loss totaling approximately $14,000 for the six month period ended
April 30, 2007.
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Company Information

Optical Cable Corporation is a leading manufacturer of fiber optic cables primarily sold into the enterprise market, and the premier manufacturer of military
ground tactical fiber optic cable for the U.S. military. Founded in 1983, Optical Cable Corporation pioneered the design and production of fiber optic cables for
the most demanding military field applications, as well as fiber optic cables suitable for both indoor and outdoor use. The Company’s current broad product
offering is built on the evolution of these fundamental technologies, and is designed to provide end-users with fiber optic cables that are easy and economical to
install, provide a high degree of reliability and offer outstanding performance characteristics. Optical Cable Corporation sells its products worldwide for uses
ranging from commercial and campus installations to customized products for specialty applications and harsh environments, including military applications. The
Company manufactures its high quality fiber optic cables at its ISO 9001:2000 registered and MIL-STD-790F certified facility located in Roanoke, Virginia.

Further information about Optical Cable Corporation is available on the World Wide Web at www.occfiber.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This news release by Optical Cable Corporation (the “Company”) may contain certain “forward-looking” information within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. The forward-looking information may include, among other information, (i) statements concerning the Company’s outlook for the future, (ii) statements of
belief, anticipation or expectation, (iii) future plans, strategies or anticipated events, and (iv) similar information and statements concerning matters that are not
historical facts. Such forward-looking information is subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events to differ materially from the Company’s
expectations. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the level of sales to key customers, including distributors;
timing of certain projects and purchases by key customers; the economic conditions affecting network service providers; corporate and/or government spending
on information technology; actions by competitors; fluctuations in the price of raw materials (including optical fiber); the Company’s dependence on a single
manufacturing facility; the Company’s ability to protect its proprietary manufacturing technology; market conditions influencing prices or pricing; the Company’s
dependence on a limited number of suppliers; an adverse outcome in litigation, claims and other actions, and potential litigation, claims and other actions against
the Company; an adverse outcome in regulatory reviews and audits and potential regulatory reviews and audits; adverse changes in state tax laws and/or positions
taken by state taxing authorities affecting the Company; technological changes and introductions of new competing products; changes in end-user preferences of
competing technologies, including copper cable and wireless, relative to fiber optic cable; economic conditions that affect the telecommunications sector, certain
technology sectors or the economy as a whole; terrorist attacks or acts of war, and any current or potential future military conflicts; changes in the level of
military spending by the United States government; ability to retain key personnel; the impact of changes in accounting policies,
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including those by the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board; the Company’s ability to successfully comply
with, and the cost of compliance with, the provisions of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 or any revisions to that act which apply to the Company;
impact of future consolidation among competitors and/or among customers adversely affecting the Company’s position with its customers and/or our market
position; actions by customers adversely affecting the Company in reaction to the expansion of the Company’s product offering in any manner, including, but not
limited to, by offering products that compete with its customers, and/or by entering into alliances with, and/or making investments in or with, parties that compete
with and/or have conflicts with customers of the Company; adverse reactions by customers, vendors or other service providers to unsolicited proposals regarding
the acquisition of the Company by another company; the additional costs of considering and possibly defending the Company’s position on such unsolicited
proposals regarding the acquisition of us by another company; impact of weather or natural disasters in the areas of the world in which the Company operates and
markets its products; changes in market demand, exchange rates, productivity, or market and economic conditions in the areas of the world in which the Company
operates and markets its products and the Company’s success in managing the risks involved in the foregoing. The Company cautions readers that the foregoing
list of important factors is not exclusive and the Company incorporates by reference those factors included in current reports on Form 8-K.

(Financial Tables Follow)
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

July 31,   
Nine Months Ended

July 31,  
   2007   2006   2007   2006  
Net sales   $11,694  $11,580  $32,103  $32,689 
Cost of goods sold    6,992   7,603   20,357   22,015 

        
 

       
 

Gross profit    4,702   3,977   11,746   10,674 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    3,862   3,671   11,046   11,214 

        
 

       
 

Income (loss) from operations    840   306   700   (540)

Interest income (expense), net    13   (27)  2   1 
Other, net    —     —     2   (7)

        
 

       
 

Other income (expense), net    13   (27)  4   (6)
        

 
       

 

Income (loss) before income taxes    853   279   704   (546)

Income tax expense (benefit)    315   151   262   (145)
        

 
       

 

Net income (loss)   $ 538  $ 128  $ 442  $ (401)
        

 

       

 

Net income (loss) per share:        
Basic and diluted   $ 0.09  $ 0.02  $ 0.07  $ (0.07)

        

 

       

 

Weighted average shares outstanding:        
Basic    6,196   6,001   6,090   5,935 

        

 

       

 

Diluted    6,209   6,001   6,100   5,935 
        

 

       

 

—MORE—
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(thousands)
(unaudited)

 

 

   
July 31,

2007   
October 31,

2006
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,432  $ 555
Trade accounts receivable, net    7,481   8,297
Inventories    7,270   8,615
Other current assets    1,278   1,280

        

Total current assets   $18,461  $ 18,747
Non-current assets    16,325   16,044

        

Total assets   $34,786  $ 34,791
        

Current liabilities   $ 3,378  $ 4,306
Non-current liabilities    490   50

        

Total liabilities   $ 3,868  $ 4,356
Total shareholders’ equity    30,918   30,435

        

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $34,786  $ 34,791
        

###
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FINAL TRANSCRIPT

Conference Call Transcript

OCCF—Q3 2007 Optical Cable Earnings Conference Call

Event Date/Time: Sep. 20. 2007 / 11:00AM ET



Operator

Good morning. My name is Ray and I will be your conference operator today. At this time, I would like to welcome everyone to the Optical Cable Corporation
quarter three 2007 earnings conference call.

(Operator Instructions)

Thank you. It is now my pleasure to turn over to your host, Andrew Siegel. Sir, you may begin your conference.
 

Andrew Siegel—Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher—IR

Thank you, Ray. Good morning and thank you all for participating on Optical Cable Corporation’s third quarter fiscal 2007 conference call. By this time,
everyone should have obtained a copy of the earnings press release. If you haven’t, please visit www.occfiber.com. On the call with us today is Neil Wilkin,
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Optical Cable Corporation, as well as other members of the senior management team.

Before we begin, I’d like to remind everyone that this call may contain “forward-looking statements” that involve risks and uncertainties. The actual future results
of Optical Cable Corporation may differ materially due to a number of factors, including but not limited to, those factors set forth in detail in the forward-looking
statements section of the press release. These cautionary statements apply to the contents of the internet webcast on www.occfiber.com as well as today’s call.

Now I’d like to turn the call over to Neil Wilkin. Neil, please begin.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Thank you, Andrew, and good morning everyone. Joining me on today's conference call are Tracy Smith, our Chief Financial Officer, and Luke Huybrechts, our
Senior Vice President of Operations. I would like to begin the call today with a few opening remarks. Then Tracy will review the third quarter results for the
three-month and nine-month periods ended July 31, 2007, in some additional detail. After Tracy's remarks, we will answer as many of your questions as we can. I
would like to note that during the Q&A session we will—as we normally do—take questions from analysts and institutional investors.

Additionally, we will also answer a number of questions from individual investors that were submitted prior to today's call. As a reminder, when we do offer an
opportunity for shareholders to submit questions in advance of our earnings call, we will include instructions regarding such submissions in our press release
announcing the date and time of our earnings call—just as we did for today's call.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2007, net sales increased to $11.7 million, up from $11.6 million for the same period in fiscal 2006. Net sales also increased
sequentially from $9.3 million and $11.1 million during the first and second quarters of fiscal 2007, respectively. During the third quarter, net sales outside of the
United States and in certain of our specialty markets continued to show strength. And during the first nine months of fiscal year 2007, net sales outside the U.S.
increased 15.8% compared to the same period last year.

At the same time, our gross profit margin increased to 40.2% during the third quarter of fiscal 2007 compared to 34.3 % during the same period last year. This
marks a continuation of the improvements we have experienced in our gross profit margins during the first and second quarters of this year compared to last year
as we have increased our manufacturing efficiencies. We believe that the benefits of the significant investments we have made in our systems, processes and
facilities are being realized and that these investments have helped—and will continue to help—position us for the future.

Our improvements in net sales and, more importantly, in our gross profit margin are reflected in our third quarter profitability, with earnings of $0.09 per share.
We believe our results this quarter again demonstrate Optical Cable's capacity for increasing shareholder value and we are working to deliver these sorts of results
consistently—through sales and strategic initiatives as well as by controlling costs.

Optical Cable's balance sheet continues to be strong, with no bank debt and with cash on hand, even while OCC has repurchased stock and made additional
investments in equipment and a strategic initiative.



As we finish fiscal year 2007 and begin fiscal 2008, we will continue to execute on a number of sales and strategic initiatives we believe will increase sales, but
we will also work to control costs, knowing that improvements in either can generate significant increases in earnings and ultimately share price.

Before I turn the call over to Tracy, there are a couple of items since our last earnings call that I would particularly like to call your attention to:

First, in July we announced that Optical Cable was named 2007 Manufacturer of the Year by START-IT magazine. Optical Cable was recognized for its capital
investments designed to improve the Company’s competitiveness (including the implementation of a comprehensive ERP system), for our strong commitment to
our workforce and community, and for our ability to successfully compete in a complex, global marketplace. This award recognizes Optical Cable’s success as a
leading manufacturer of fiber optic cable in the enterprise market and we believe validates our strategy of investing the capital and time necessary to enhance our
manufacturing processes and capabilities.

And last week, we announced our qualification of Optical Cable’s ground tactical fiber optic cable by the United Kingdom Ministry of Defense. This United
Kingdom DEF-STAN qualification is in addition to our prior ground tactical fiber optic cable qualification by the U.S. Department of Defense in August of 2005.
Optical Cable is still the only fiber optic cable manufacturer fully qualified to the U.S. military standard for ground tactical fiber optic cable.

I will now turn the call over to Tracy, our CFO, who will review some specifics regarding our third quarter — Tracy.
 

Tracy Smith—Optical Cable Corporation—CFO

Thank you, Neil. For our third quarter of fiscal year 2007, we reported net income of $538,000 or $0.09 per basic and diluted share, compared to net income of
$128,000 or $0.02 per basic and diluted share, for the same period last year. On a year-to-date basis, we reported net income of $442,000 or $0.07 per basic and
diluted share, compared to a net loss of $401,000 or $0.07 per basic and diluted share for the same period last year. Both our net income for the third quarter and
for the year to date period of 2007 represent a significant improvement over the same periods last year.

As Neil indicated, net sales increased to $11.7 million for the third quarter of fiscal year 2007 compared to $11.6 million for the same period last year. Net sales
also increased sequentially during the third quarter of fiscal year 2007 compared to net sales of $9.3 million and $11.1 million for the first and second quarters of
fiscal year 2007. The increase in net sales during the third quarter of fiscal year 2007 when compared to the same period last year was primarily attributable to an
increase in our specialty markets compared to last year, partially offset by decreases in our commercial market.

Net sales decreased slightly to $32.1 million for the first nine months of fiscal year 2007 from $32.7 million for the same period in 2006. Net sales to customers
located outside of the U.S. continued to show substantial strength in the first nine months of fiscal year 2007, increasing 15.8% compared to the same period last
year, while net sales to customers located in the U.S. have decreased.

As we have indicated previously, we generally believe our net sales can be impacted by seasonality factors. We typically expect net sales to be relatively lower in
the first half of each fiscal year and relatively higher in the second half of each fiscal year. This pattern may be substantially altered by the timing of larger
projects, budgeting considerations or other economic factors impacting our industry or impacting the industries of our customers and end users. As a result, while
we believe net sales results experienced in the first nine months of fiscal year 2007 were impacted by seasonality factors, we are hesitant to try to predict net sales
for future periods based on seasonality because these other factors can also substantially impact our net sales patterns during the year.

Gross profit margin, or gross profit as a percentage of net sales, increased to 40.2% for the third quarter of fiscal year 2007 compared to 34.3% for the same
period last year. For the year-to-date period, gross profit margin increased to 36.6% compared to 32.7% for the same period last year.

During the first nine months of fiscal year 2007, our manufacturing efficiencies increased and our gross profit margins improved when compared to the first nine
months of fiscal year 2006. We believe these improvements are in part the result of the successful implementation of the major portions of our new ERP system
as well as overcoming certain ERP implementation challenges. As a reminder, our gross profit margin percentages are also heavily dependent upon product mix
on a quarterly basis and may deviate from expectations based on both anticipated and unanticipated changes in product mix.



SG&A expenses for the third quarter of fiscal year 2007 increased 5.2% to $3.9 million compared to $3.7 million for the comparable period last year.
Contributing to the net increase in SG&A expenses for the quarter were increases in employee compensation costs primarily due to increases in amounts accrued
for potential employee performance-based incentives based on our financial results during the third quarter of fiscal 2007 compared to the same period last year.

We made capital expenditures of $545,000, repurchased $525,000 worth of our common stock, and continued other investing activities in the first nine months of
fiscal year 2007—all without using our credit facility for working capital. At the end of our third quarter, we had a cash balance of approximately $2.4 million
with no outstanding balance on our credit facilities and approximately $12.1 million unused and available under our credit facilities.

At this time, I would also like to comment on the fact that last week, we announced that we restated our previously filed condensed financial statements for our
first and second quarters of fiscal 2007 to correct a data-entry error related to inventory. The combined impact of the misstatements resulted in a cumulative
understatement of net loss totaling approximately $14,000 or $0.01 per basic and diluted share for the six month period ended April 30, 2007.

Last Friday, in conjunction with filing our Form 10-Q for the third quarter of fiscal 2007, we also filed our amended Form 10-Qs for both the first and second
quarter of fiscal 2007. As a result, all information related to the restatement of the first and second quarter is available on the SEC’s website. Additionally, our Q3
Form 10-Q filed on Friday appropriately reflects the impact on the year-to-date results for the adjustments that were made to Q1 and Q2. We have taken steps
necessary to prevent such an error from happening in the future and will continue to evaluate our internal controls on an ongoing basis and to upgrade and
enhance them as needed.

That concludes my comments related to the third quarter and fiscal year-to-date results. And with that, I will turn you back over to Neil.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Thanks, Tracy. Now, we are happy to answer as many of your questions as we can. We will first take calls from our analysts and fund investors, and as time
permits, we will address the questions submitted in advance of today’s conference call by our individual investors. Andrew if you could please indicate or if the
operator could please indicate the instructions for participants to call in their questions, I’d appreciate it.

QUESTION AND ANSWER
 

Operator

Thank you. (Operator Instructions) Our first question comes from Kevin Wenck of Polynous Capital Management. Please go ahead.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Hi. Good morning, Neil and Tracy. The first question is the gross margin improvement. If you could break that down between how much resulted from the
internal process improvements and how much resulted from the mix change during the quarter.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Yes, we—as you know, Kevin, we’ve never really broken that down. What I could tell you is what we’re seeing is, in the third quarter, it mainly seemed to be
based on some efficiencies that run through the plant. Now, that can change the efficiency of the plant in addition to what products we sell and the product mix
can actually affect the gross profit margin. But in the case of the third quarter have mainly resulted from us being more efficient.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. And is there anything that would suggest that those efficiencies are temporary or— and depending on where you are in implementing process
improvements, is there more to come in the efficiency department that could raise gross margins even further?



Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, we hope so. I think that 40.2% is on the upper end of the range of where we typically would be. We haven’t, because of some fluctuations we’ve had in the
gross profit margin, particularly with the ERP implementation, have backed away from giving specific guidance as to where we thought our gross profit margins
would be. But you’ll remember that, prior to that, we had targeted gross profit margins in the 37% to 39% range.

So, there’s nothing that indicate our margins would go down in the fourth quarter or in future quarters, but it’s dependent on a number of things. It’s dependent on
what the product mix is. It’s dependent on what our sales are. We operate under certain throughput based on the sales that we’re able to put through the plant. And
if that number decreases, we have fixed costs that gets spread over smaller sales dollars as well as it ends up affecting some of our calculations as to what costs
are capitalizable under the new FASB rules.

So, I guess what I’d say is, historically, 37% to 39% is really the range we’ve targeted. There’s nothing that I can see that would indicate that future quarters will
be lower than what we got this quarter, other than what our past experience has been. And that is that they tend to—they tend to fluctuate.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. The 37% to 39% was prior to some of the process improvements. At least that’s my recall. So, just from process improvements, have you improved your
gross margin potential 1% to 2% or possibly 3% to 4%?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

I can’t comment on the specific percentages, Kevin, but what I can tell you is this. I mean, what happened was, was we had targeted that before the process
improvements. When we went through and did our ERP implementation, what we did, as we’ve talked about before, is picked apart our current processes and put
new systems in place as well as systematized that with our ERP implementation. And when we did that, we found that the—our production processes were
substantially disrupted in 2006. And so, we actually saw significant decrease in our gross profit margin because of that. Since then, we’ve started to see it
improve. And while I can’t quantify that, I’m hoping that continues.

Now, during that same period of time, you also need to recognize that we’ve added some additional personnel in engineering and in other aspects of
manufacturing, which impact our gross profit margin as well. And so, I can’t precisely tell you where that percentage would be. I mean, if we do 40% every
quarter, I’d be pleased. We’re always looking for what can we do to improve that.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. Earlier in the year, you’d mentioned that you were—you thought that sales for the year could be up year over year. You just reported a quarter where you’re
up 1% and you’re actually still down year over year for the nine months. I mean, what are your thoughts at this point as to how realistic that objective is?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

I think, at this point, it would be—I mean, essentially, what should have happened in last—this year so far is we were down in the first quarter and we had about a
$600,000 or more deficit in the first quarter that’s impacted us for the whole year. Other than that, the second quarter we were just under what we did the year
before and this quarter we’re just over what we did before.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

If my memory’s correct, it seemed like even after the first quarter it was stated that we are still looking for year-over-year sales increase.



Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

That’s correct and that’s what we did—that’s what I had said, Kevin. At this point, I can’t promise that for the year.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. One follow-up question about sales trends. The down year-over-year performance in the U.S.—which market segments are affecting you the most and how
much are you being affected by their competitive factors in those market segments or just general economic trends such as your possibly selling a lot in the
commercial real estate construction or something like that and some of those projects have turned down?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, Kevin, as we talked about—I’ll get to your question. Let me give you a little bit longer explanation. As we’ve talked about before, we do have sort of a base
amount of our business that is based on substantially what’s going on in the market specifically. But we still have a fairly large component of our sales every
quarter that are impacted by what projects are happening and what the timing of those projects are. And so, we always have the potential for those fluctuations.
So, as background, what we’ve seen as we’ve talked with our customers in the industry is that there seems to be more volatility in our industry more recently than
there has been previously.

We’ll see one—we’ll see even one month where things seem to be doing particularly well and then the next month things to be—sales are particularly soft for
some unknown reason, even when you pull out the effects of the projects. So, I think that’s important—I think that’s important from a background standpoint.
What we have been seeing in the U.S. is we’ve been growing our more specialty sales almost across the board, particularly those products that are for harsher
environments. Military sales have been more flat, but where we’re seeing that is in the areas where our products are designed for harsher environments.

Internationally, we’re seeing growth across almost all the market segments. In the United States, we have seen some sales that are lacking on the commercial side.
And I think that there’s a couple of components of that. I think that there are some things that need to be addressed in how we go to market and some of that’s
already been done and some more is to be done. I think we also are seeing some additional competition. But despite that additional competition, our figures and
the calculations we get from the industry still indicate that from a fiber optic cable for the enterprise market standpoint, OCC is still number two or tied for
number two as a North American producer compared to the competition.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

All right. Thanks for your thoughts and I’ll get back in queue with a few more.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Okay.
 

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Our next question comes from Jeff Fier of Skiritai Capital. Please go ahead.
 

Jeff Fier—Skiritai Capital—Analyst

Hi, Neil. I was hoping you could just give me a little more color on what you’re seeing in—with the product mix as far as specialty products.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

As far as just how much is specialty versus non, is that what you mean?



Jeff Fier—Skiritai Capital—Analyst

No, I mean, what you’re seeing in the two markets of its strengths and weaknesses.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, I think that—I think that in the specialty markets in particular, we’ve had a fair amount of emphasis in that. I think part of it’s based on our effort as well as
by additional acceptance of fiber optic cable products in the markets, some markets that traditionally haven’t used fiber optic cable. And so, the specialty markets
seem to be strong overall. That’s not true in every single niche market we participate in, but generally that’s the case. I think on the commercial market, just as I
was commenting to Kevin, we’re seeing some additional increased competition. I think that there’s some economic factors that have been affecting sales also.

When we talk to our customers, we’re seeing—getting feedback that indicates that fiber optic cables at certain points in the year has—sales have been down
generally. And so, we’re continually working to address those issues. I think part of it has to do with what we’re doing from a marketing and sales standpoint.
And those are issues that we need to address and some of them have already been addressed. You’ll recall that we had made some changes in our international
sales and when we made some of those adjustments is when we started to see some significant increases. And we’re working with our domestic sales team to
make sure that we’re capturing what we need to capture and that they’re making the same sorts of efforts that they need to be making to ensure their success as
well.
 

Jeff Fier—Skiritai Capital—Analyst

Thank you.
 

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Our next question comes from Kevin Wenck of Polynous Capital Management. Please go ahead.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

This is asking for an update on the strategic investment. How you feel about your sales growth currently, what additional investment do you think might be
required until they are self sufficient and just whatever general comments you want to make about that.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Very, very good question, Kevin, and there’s not much that I want to provide in that regard because of the competitive environment. I think what’s important for
people to recognize is that we made that initial investment in order to ensure that we’d have multiple channels to market. We saw consolidation and shifts in the
marketplace occurring early on the last couple of years and made that investment to ensure that OCC was in the best position it could be for the long term. We
still do business with a large number of connector companies, both that compete directly against this investment and that don’t. And that was anticipated all
along.

Generally, I believe that the investment that we’ve made ultimately will be successful. I think that they’ve made some substantial progress and, while we haven’t
seen any impact on OCC’s financial reported results at this point, I think, ultimately, in the long term, we’re hopeful that there will be a positive impact on our
financial results.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. A little bit earlier in the call you’d mentioned that the internal investments in terms of process improvements and so forth were improving shareholder
value. And we saw that in this quarter’s gross margin. But on the overall issue of shareholder value, I mean, as you know, I mean, a year ago somebody offered
$6.00 for the stock. In your opinion, the stock’s worth more than that.



But, one of the things you learn pretty quickly on my side of the business is it really doesn’t matter what an individual’s opinion is as to what a stock is worth.
The only thing that matters is what the market’s going to pay for it. And so, maybe give us some more general comments as to—I mean, I’m not asking for
guidance as to what sales or earnings are going to be. But what are some of the things that you see that apparently the market doesn’t see, given that the stock is at
$4.80 versus somebody else thinking it’s worth $6.00 a year ago?

I mean, it’s just—I mean, you just reported a quarter where profits were up, but sales were only up 1%. You’re going to end up with a full year where sales aren’t
up at all. And so, I mean, once all of the things that you’ve been working on are fully taken advantage of by the company, I mean, do you get to a point where
sales growth is 10%, which is a lot more than 1%? But I’m not sure what kind of multiple the market’s going to pay even if it is 10% or somebody else was
willing to pay $6.00 for your stock. So, maybe give us a longer-term roadmap of where you see the company going.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Sure. Not to be too flip. The one comment that I’d make is that the only time that the market price makes a difference is if you’re actually selling the company.
And—
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Well, it makes a difference every day to the shareholders.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, I understand that, but it’s a question of, at any point in time, you’re saying what’s the value of the company to the market? That’s dependent on the market
being efficient and that’s dependent on it fully reflecting where things are. I don’t think that you would believe—for example, I don’t think that you believe that
the stock would be at the price that it’s at right now if we were delivering every quarter $0.07 to $0.13 a share per quarter, do you?
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Probably not.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

And that’s—to me, that’s the point. The point is we showed that we are capable of doing that last year. We’ve shown that we’re capable of doing that this year.
And there’s two things that are impacting that. One is the amount of costs that we have, that we have set up the company to be able to handle much more sales
than what we currently are achieving. And the other side of that is the sales side and I’m convinced that we can solve the valuation of the company problem by
playing with one of those two lines or both of those lines.

And so, if, for some reason, we determine that we don’t think that our sales can be increased, then we have the ability to increase shareholder value by looking at
the cost side of the equation. And I think the other thing that I would point out is our current valuation really doesn’t incorporate some of the investments that
we’ve made and some of the other initiatives that aren’t reflected in our financial results yet.

I think right now what’s happening in the market, quite frankly, is people are seeing that we have inconsistent results in a quarter, on a quarter-to-quarter basis,
and therefore are not willing to pay more for the stock than what it’s trading at now because they don’t know what the fourth—what’s going to happen in the
fourth quarter. Or more importantly, they don’t know what’s going to happen in the first and second quarter of 2008. And what we need to be focused on is
making sure that we are delivering the results that are in the $0.07 to $0.13, just to pick a range, on a consistent basis. Because if we’re able to do that, I think the
stock trades well above $6.00.



Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Well, just on the sales side, what’s your internal assessment of how effectively you’re marketing and selling your products at this point? On a scale of one to ten, I
mean, what would it be and then what steps do you need to take to increase that effectiveness?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

I think internationally right now it’s about a nine—eight or nine. I think, in some of our niche markets, it’s about a seven or an eight. And I think, domestically,
we have some improvement to make.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

And the improvements would come from what actions or initiatives?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

I’m not going to talk in too much detail about that specifically, but I think that we have some improvement that we can make in how we go to market as well as
the tools our sales people have. We’ve made some adjustments in the way we’ve organized our sales force. We’ve improved our training. We have done some
other initiatives on the marketing side and I think that there’s some more changes that we need to make in order to work towards that. I’m not giving up on
increasing sales. I think that it’s still reasonable to do. But I think, at the same time, we need to make sure that we’re looking at the whole equation to ensure that
we’re delivering the value to the shareholders quicker than we have so far.
 

Kevin Wenck—Polynous Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. Thanks for your answers, Neil.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

No problem.
 

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Our next question comes from Jeffrey Cohen of Mulholland Capital Management. Please go ahead.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Yes, good morning. How—what percentage of your revenues are international at this point and could you give us a number for what you would consider specialty
or niche as well?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Sure. I mean, sales inside the U.S. and sales outside the U.S. overlap with the different market segments. And so, what we’ve told folks is about 28% of our sales
were outside the U.S. and that’s a year-to-date number?
 

Tracy Smith—Optical Cable Corporation—CFO

That’s year to date.



Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Year to date in 2007. Generally, it’s been about 25%, but it’s grown. And then, if you look at what we define as general commercial versus specialty markets, over
50% of our sales are general commercial.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

You say over 50%? Would that—can I assume that means slightly over 50% or can you be a little more specific?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

I prefer not to be more specific. I mean, one thing that we’ve learned—I think I’ve tried to be good about disclosing as much as we can to our shareholders—one
thing that we’ve learned is while our competitors previously were mainly satisfied with throwing rocks at our approach and to approach the market by saying they
thought the way we had addressed the market was incorrect with the incorrect products, now what they seem to be doing is imitating our products and imitating
our approaches. And so, I prefer not to be more specific.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. Are the niche products generally higher margin or is there a difference in the margin for you?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

They can be, but it varies. We didn’t see in the third quarter that was the cause for the increased margins in our analysis. And so, that’s true, but I didn’t—I want
to make sure that we make that point pretty clear. I mean, what we really saw in the third quarter seemed to be increases of efficiency. And then, to reiterate what
I had told Kevin previously, you have a product mix issue that can affect margin. You have a efficiency issue that can impact margin. And the efficiency can be
impacted by the types of products we’re putting through the plant.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. I believe you mentioned how much stock you’d repurchased. I thought I heard 525,000. Did I get that right?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

That’s in dollars, yes.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. And could you refresh me? How much was your authorization for? Was it for 5%? And I think you had said, at one point—I can’t remember if that was last
quarter or when that was that you intended to repurchase the entire amount within a year, but I’m not sure, so when that—when the clock started on that. Is that
correct?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, partially. I mean, what we originally authorized was 300,100 shares to be repurchased.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay.



Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

And we’ve made that authorization for one year. Because the SEC rules about how much we can repurchase, when we can buy them—buy the shares, does
restrict how quickly we can accumulate those shares. Additionally, OCC has typically taken ourselves out of the market where we believe we might have inside
information or could possibly be deemed to have inside information that would prevent us from purchasing. So, for example, when we—when we finish our
quarter before we’ve accumulated our numbers, we typically will stop buying for a period of time until our numbers are released.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Sure. But is it still your intent to fulfill the entire authorization—that it—within some—even a couple quarters or something like that?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Well, our—let me say it this way. Our intent is to repurchase the full amount of the authorization. I can’t tell you over what time that’s going to occur. If you look
in our quarterly filings, there is some detail about the purchases that we’ve made so far to date. And what I can say is a couple of those purchases were made in
block purchases, which made it easier to retire more shares.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. Can you just—how many shares did you actually purchase? Can you tell us that?
 

Tracy Smith—Optical Cable Corporation—CFO

Right under 100,000 shares—99,174 shares. And the approval to begin this process was done in March of 2007.
 

Jeffrey Cohen—Mulholland Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. Great. Thank you.
 

Operator

(Operator Instructions) There appears to be no further questions at this time. I would like to turn the floor back to Mr. Siegel.
 

Andrew Siegel—Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher—IR

Thank you, Ray. Neil, at this time, we do have a few questions submitted in advance by an individual shareholder, Paul Benesch. His first question relates to the
EPS this quarter. He noted that it was the second best in recent years and he asked how much of that would you attribute to the new ERP systems. And would you
expect this trend to continue?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

We’ve answered that question substantially in response to some of the questions that Kevin Wenck had posed. But let me add a couple of points here. When we—
when we implemented our ERP system, we also reexamined our processes, as I said before. And so, when we’re looking at the efficiencies, I think it’s a little bit
misleading to say we’ve received—we’ve gained all these efficiencies simply because of our ERP system. I think it’s really a couple of things. It’s the process
improvements that were made in connection with the implementation of the ERP system. It’s some efficiencies from the ERP system.

And then, there’s also the fact that we overcame some disruption that occurred in 2006 from the implementation of the ERP system. And so, we’re seeing
improvements on all three of those fronts that ultimately are improving our gross profit margins as well as other impacts from general efficiencies out in the plant
—how we manage our overtime, how we manage scrap and yield issues that impact our gross profit margin and improve it. I think we’ve already talked a fair
amount about where we see gross profit margins going, at least to the extent that we can. I think 40% was a strong gross profit margin performance for the third
quarter. And while we’ll work to continue to improve on that or to continue that, that’s something that will depend on some of these factors we’ve discussed.



Andrew Siegel—Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher—IR

Okay. Thanks, Neil. His second question—he says what steps are being taken to enhance shareholder value to better reflect their recently improved earnings per
share and the whole potential of the company. And specifically, he asks, with all the cash that you have, would you consider increasing the current stock
repurchase program?
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Okay. I think that there’s a couple of things that we’re focused on to increase shareholder value. One is we need to increase our earnings. And I’ve talked about a
couple of levers we can use to do that. What we are continuing and will continue our stock repurchase program as originally authorized. I don’t know over what
period of time that will be accomplished, but that will continue.

And once we fully purchase back the shares that have already been authorized, we’ll obviously take a look at where’s our cash position and what’s our balance
sheet look like and whether or not we want to do anything further in that regard. At this point, we are buying back stock and expect that will continue to be the
case under the current authorized program.
 

Andrew Siegel—Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher—IR

Okay. And the final question relates to the recent qualification by the UK Ministry of Defense. He asks if you could talk about how well the defense trade show in
London went and what that means in terms of sales potential.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Sure. It’s hard when we get a qualification for us to quantify exactly what the—how that will benefit the company. I mean, we’ve already been—and for our
military qualification, we are already one of the premier—the premier in the U.S. and one of the major suppliers of tactical fiber optic cable worldwide. I think
that we may see some improvement from that qualification. I think it shows that our product is one of the—can perform to UK standards and the U.S. standards
as well. And right now, I think we have a lot of folks that are targeting us, but we don’t have anyone who has a qualified product in the United States, a ground
tactical cable product.

The show in London went well. I think, generally, our activities in Europe are going very well. We are continuing to build the relationships and we had a lot of
activity at the shows in London, specifically. But a lot of the military products, when they’re sold, generally tend to have longer lead times, are generally project
specific and so it takes a little longer for that to work its way into the system. It’s going to be difficult for me to point to a meeting that we had, for example, in
London and say, well, that’s definitely going to generate this X dollars by this amount of time. That typically is not the way it ends up working.
 

Andrew Siegel—Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher—IR

Okay. Well, we have no further questions at this time, so I’ll turn the call back to you, Neil, for your closing remarks.
 

Neil Wilkin—Optical Cable Corporation—Chairman, President and CEO

Okay. Thank you, Andrew, and thank you to everyone for joining us on the call today. We appreciate your time and we appreciate your interest in Optical Cable
and we’ll continue to work hard to get the stock price up, which is in all of our best interests. Thank you.
 

Operator

Thank you. This concludes today’s Optical Cable Corporation earnings conference call. You may now disconnect and have a great day.


